 English
Translation of the original Operating and Assembly Instructions FGH8_MANUAL-en_R6(2018-11-19)ID74584.docx
ID 74584
Operating and Assembly Instructions
Incremental hollow shaft encoder FGH 8
Read the operating and assembly instructions prior to
assembly, starting installation and handling!
Keep for future reference!

12
FGH8_MANUAL-en_R6(2018-11-19)ID74584.docx
3.3 Type code
 FGH I 8 EK 1000 G 90G NG 2F S J 40P
Incremental hollow shaft encoder
Encoder with insulating sleeve
Series
Connection method
2x connection = redundant encoder
z.B. EEK: 2x terminal box
EK/EEK:   terminal box
ES/EES:  EMC industrial plug
ER/EER:  12-pole. round plug
EC/EEC:  2 m connection cable
Pulses per revolution
Basic signal output
Basic channel 0° (A)
Pulse channel 90° (B)
Each with inverted signals
NG: Option reference pulse with inverted signal
2F: Option 2F
4F: Option 4F
B: Option B
B2: Option B2
S: Option S             (EGS 4 technic in the second scanning head)
L2: Option L2
V: Option V
J: Option J              (J can be combined with V)
Hollow shaft bore
Only with hollow shafts
Ø 42 … Ø 80
Drive shaft connection
P: feather key way
K: clamping
S: spieth pressure sleeve
C: taper
Incremental hollow shaft encoder FGH 8
FGH8_MANUAL-en_R6(2018-11-19)ID74584.docx
13
4 Transport, packaging and storage
4.1 Safety instructions for transport
CAUTION!
Material damage caused by improper transport!
Observe the symbols and information on the packaging:
 Do not throw - risk of breakage
 Keep dry
 Do not expose to heat above 40 °C or direct sunlight.
4.2 Incoming goods inspection
Check delivery immediately upon receipt for completeness and possible transport damage.
Inform the forwarder directly on receipt of the goods about existing transport damages (prepare pictures
for evidence).
4.3 Packaging / disposal
The packaging is not taken back and must be disposed of in accordance with the respective statutory
regulations and local guidelines.
4.4 Storage of packages (devices)
Keep dry
Keep packages dry and free from dust; protect from moisture.
Protect against heat
Protect packages from heat above 40 °C and direct sunlight.
If you intend to store the device for a longer period of time (> 6 months) we recommend you use
protective packaging (with desiccant).
NOTES!
Turn the shaft of the device every 6 month 10 times to prevent a possible hardening of
the grease-filling of the ball bearings, which may lead to the destruction of the device.
Incremental hollow shaft encoder FGH 8
14
FGH8_MANUAL-en_R6(2018-11-19)ID74584.docx
5 Installation and commissioning
5.1 Safety instructions
Personnel
Installation and commissioning must be carried out by skilled technical staff only.